
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Leisure Culture & Social 

Inclusion 
 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 October 2010 

 
Time: 4.15 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this agenda, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00 am on Monday 11 October 2010 if an item is called in before a decision is 
taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 14 October 2010 if an item is called in after a decision has 
been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management Committee.  
  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 8 October 
2010. 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 

September 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is: 
 5:00pm on   Monday 11 October 2010.                 

  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published 
 on the Information Log since the last session.   
• Information reports are listed at the end of the agenda.  

 
 

4. Inclusive Arts Report   (Pages 7 - 34) 
 This report sets out a delivery plan for the Inclusive Arts Team 

detailing the projects, target groups and approach that are the 
proposed to focus the team’s work through to 2013. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Information Reports 
No items have appeared on the Information Log since the last 
meeting. 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Cumming 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.cumming@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 



 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 
• Contact details are set out above 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large prin
[...]
 of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR CRISP   

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests that he might have in the business on 
the agenda. He confirmed that he had none. 
 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2010 

be approved and signed as a correct record by the 
Executive Member. 

 
 

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

9. IMPROVING YORK'S GREEN SPACES: PROGRESS IN 2010 AND 
FUTURE ACTIONS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which updated him on the 
Improving York’s Green Space and Recreation Study, originally presented 
at the Executive Member Decision Session in December 2009. 
  
Possible future actions for the improvement in York’s Green Spaces 
summarised in Paragraph 29 of the report were; 
 

• A development plan to be drawn up at St George’s Field over the 
autumn, to identify priorities and actions, including the removal of 
unnecessary vegetation. 

• The submission of a pre application enquiry form to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund “Parks for People” programme with possible funding 
for the “Ark in the Park” project in association with the Friends of 
Rowntree Park. 

• The entry of Hull Road Park and Scarcroft Green Park for Green 
Flag awards in 2012. 

• For the Parks Service to be represented within the Wild Flowering of 
York Project. 

• The introduction at Rawcliffe Country Park of an off road/mountain 
bike track with £12k of funding, subject to approval from the Big 
Lottery Fund. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



• The nomination of sites for the Queen Elizabeth II Fields Challenge, 
which will give communities an opportunity to vote for playing fields 
in their area to be permanently protected as a tribute for the 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee in 2010. 

• The examination of sports pitches in areas where there is a shortfall, 
such as Fulford and Dringhouses. 

• The use of Section 106 contributions from new housing 
developments to improve capacity, access and standards of open 
space. 

 
Officers informed the Executive Member that; 
 

• Clarence Gardens had recently received a Green Flag award 
• Parks and open spaces in the City had won awards in the Yorkshire 

in Bloom competition, in particular Dunnington and the Coppergate 
Centre. 

 
The Executive Member welcomed the improvements that had been made 
to Green Spaces and access to allotments in the City. 
 
RESOLVED:           (i) That the work currently being undertaken be 

noted.   
 

(ii) That the proposed actions summarised in 
paragraph 29 of the Officer’s report be agreed. 

 
REASON: To develop sufficient high quality open space 

that meets the needs of the City’s residents and 
visitors. 

 
10. MANAGEMENT OF GEESE IN ROWNTREE PARK  

 
The Executive Member considered a report on the management of Geese 
in Rowntree Park. This report was a response to a decision made by the 
Executive Member in December 2008 for an independent study to be 
conducted on options for managing wild geese in Rowntree Park and other 
city centre locations. 
 
Officers highlighted to the Executive Member, the options that could be 
pursued, which had been contained in the agenda at Paragraph 20. The 
Executive Member agreed with options a) b) and c) in the paragraph, 
which included; 
 

• Increasing the number of sites where egg treatment had taken 
place. 

• A refresh and expansion of signage at these sites as part of an 
education programme. 

• The trial of a non lethal deterrent such as lasers, falconry or trained 
dogs. 

• The installation of gates to complete the enclosure of two small 
formal gardens within the park. 

 
The Executive Member asked Officers to consult with the Friends of 
Rowntree Park in relation to developing a wider educational programme on 

Page 4



this issue. He asked for another report to be brought back for consideration 
at a future meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That Options a) b) and c) be implemented. 
 

(iii) That a report on the progress of the Goose 
Management programme be considered by the 
Executive Member at a future meeting. 

 
REASON: To improve the conditions of Rowntree Park for 

users. 
 
 

11. INFORMATION REPORT: LIFELONG LEARNING & CULTURE 2010/11 
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the position at 
the end of Q1 2010/11 for parts of the Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion 
and Children’s Services portfolios that were managed within the Lifelong 
Learning & Culture team.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure, Culture, and 
Social Inclusion 

12 October 2010 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 
 

Inclusive Arts  

Summary 

1. This report sets out a delivery plan for the Inclusive Arts Team detailing the 
projects, target groups and approach that are the proposed to focus the team’s 
work through to 2013. 

Background 

2. In March 2010 the Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion  
agreed a new direction for the Inclusive Arts team.    

3. The following remit was agreed. The Inclusive Arts service will support and 
develop arts projects to: 

Ø Ensure that as many residents as possible can share in the city’s cultural, 
economic, environmenta
[...]
tion with members, 
partners and members of the public on the usefulness of the current 
community arts provision.  Staff have also had their opportunity to put forward 
suggestions for refocusing the work of the team.  These views are reflected in 
this proposal.   An element of the Inclusive Arts delivery plan will be a 
consultation period with partners and stakeholders about the priorities set out 
in the plan and its proposed delivery.  This will take place towards the end of 
2010.  The team will seek to identify how they can work with existing and 
potential partners to support its delivery and development over the next three 
years. 

The Delivery Plan 2010-13 

6. The Delivery Plan is attached as an annex to this report.  It sets out the 
planned programmes and initiatives for each year against the key service plan 
outcomes.  It also identifies performance measures and targets. 

Options 

7. This report is primarily for information and comment; there are no options 
associated with it. 

Corporate Priorities 

8. The work of the team contributes to a number of corporate objectives including 
strengthening local communities, developing opportunities for residents to 
experience York as a vibrant and eventful city and improving opportunities for 
a healthy, active lifestyle.    

Page 8



 

 Implications 

9. Finance:  The cost of the Community Arts Team for 2010/11 is £68,020 and 
this is funded from within Arts & Culture base budget. The cost will remain 
unchanged by the report. 

10. The report has no implications relating to: 

• Human Resources 
• Legal 
• Crime and Disorder  
• Information Technology 
 

 Risk Management 

11. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 Recommendations 

12. The Executive member is asked to comment on and agree the Inclusive Arts 
Delivery Plan 2010-13. 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 12 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests that he might have in the business on 
the agenda. He confirmed that he had none. 
 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 

2010 be approved and signed as a correct record by 
the Executive Member, subject to the adjustment of 
Councillor Crisp’s attendance from “apologies” to “in 
attendance”. 

 
 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

15. INCLUSIVE ARTS REPORT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the delivery plan 
for the Inclusive Arts Team. It detailed the projects, target groups and 
approach that were proposed to focus the team’s work through to 2013. 
 
The Executive Member was informed of the work of the team and the 
successes of a number of arts projects across the City. Details of these 
projects were included in an additional paper circulated at the meeting. 
This paper was attached to the agenda after the meeting and republished 
online. 
 
As a result of writing the delivery plan for the team there was now more of 
a focus on how the projects could have a life outside of the direction of the 
Council, and how this would impact their duration. 
 
The Executive Member questioned some aspects of the delivery plan 
including: 
 

• The need for a summary of updates relating to the projects to be 
made visible to the public. 



• How contact was made to include specific community groups within 
the projects listed in the plan. 

• That there was a need for these groups to share information with 
each other, to not just avoid duplication of work but to also promote 
working together. 

• The timeframe of the projects detailed in the plan. 
 
RESOLVED:           (i) That the report on the delivery plan for the 

Inclusive Arts Team 2010-13, be noted and 
agreed by the Executive Member. 

                                   
                                  (ii) That an update report summarising the 

progress of the plan and its projects be 
considered by the Executive Member at a future 
Decision Session.  

 
REASON: To keep the Executive Member up to date with the 

progress of the plan and its projects. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 


